# 506363462 11/19/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6410218

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAMER ALKHALAILEH	03/01/2017
GEORGE BUSH	03/01/2017
JOSH COX	03/01/2017
ROBERT IRVIN	03/01/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROBERT IRVIN
Street Address:	3711 MAIN STREET
City:	HILLIARD
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43026
Name:	GEORGE BUSH
Street Address:	2045 RADNOR AVE.
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43224

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15215812

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)800-7191

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4344097733

Email: jamie@taylorintel.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES W TAYLOR II

Address Line 1: 1023 EAST 6TH STREET

Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SA1-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES W. TAYLOR II, REG. NO. 67,065

PATENT 506363462 REEL: 054419 FRAME: 0443

SIGNATURE:	/James W. Taylor II/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2020	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=SA1-12-20170203-assignment-cox#page1.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170203-assignment-cox#page2.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170128-assignment-alkhalaileh#page1.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170128-assignment-alkhalaileh#page2.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170204-assignment-irvin#page1.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170204-assignment-irvin#page2.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170331-assignment-bush#page1.tif		
source=SA1-12-20170331-assignment-bush#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 054419 FRAME: 0444

This **Patent Assignment** (hereafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between the following parties:

Assignor:	First Assignee:	Second Assignee:
Josh Cox	Robert Irvin	George Bush
1024 Arcadia Blvd	3711 Main Street	2045 Radnor Ave.
Westerville, OH 43082	Hilliard, OH 43026	Columbus, OH 43224
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole or partial and rightful owner of certain ideas, incentives, patent applications, and patents therefore, specifically for:

	Invention (hereafter the "the invention"):
Title of the Invention:	COLLAPSIBLE BUTTSTOCK WITH AUTOMATIC DEPLOYMENT
Application No. (if known):	15/215,812
Patent No. (if known):	***
Filing Date:	July 21, 2016

WHEREAS, the First Assignee and the Second Assignee (the "Assignees") desire to purchase or acquire the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and relating to the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are duly authorized and capable of entering into this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. ASSIGNMENT.

The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over 100% of its right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignees, including: (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, and all patents which may be granted on the Invention; (2) patents and all applications for patents (including divisional, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications) in the United States or any foreign countries whose duty it is to issue such patents, for the entire term of such patents and applications; (3) any reissues and extensions of such patents; and (4) all priority rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignees and Assignees' successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other application jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignees as recipient of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignees in the protections of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignees (awfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Acknowledged by Assignor: /// Initials

Page 1 of 2

## 2. WARRANTY.

Assignor warrants that Assignees are the legal owner of all or partial right, title, and interest in the Patents, that the Patents have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this Assignment does not infringe the rights of any person.

#### 3. GOVERNING LAW.

This Assignment is governed by, and is to be constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.

#### 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter itself.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY.

If one or more provisions of this Assignment are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. If the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Assignment, (ii) the balance of the Assignment will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded, and (iii) the balance of the Assignment will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

## 6. ADVICE OF COUNSEL.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor has exe	ecuted this Assignment as of the Effective Date.
11/6/60	3/FEB/2017
Assignor Signature	Date
executed the same. WITNESS my hand and o	(Assignor) and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory oscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he official seal in County to forth in this certificate.
	COMMERP NOV 20. 2010

This **Patent Assignment** (hereafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between the following parties:

Assignor:	First Assignee:	Second Assignee:
Samer Alkhalaileh	Robert Irvin	George Bush
7613 Gylwyn Ct.	3711 Main Street	2045 Radnor Ave.
Dublin, OH 43017	Hilliard, OH 43026	Columbus, OH 43224
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole or partial and rightful owner of certain ideas, incentives, patent applications, and patents therefore, specifically for:

	Invention (hereafter the "the Invention"):
Title of the Invention:	COLLAPSIBLE BUTTSTOCK WITH AUTOMATIC DEPLOYMENT
Application No. (if known):	15/215,812
Patent No. (if known):	
Filing Date:	July 21, 2016

WHEREAS, the First Assignee and the Second Assignee (the "Assignees") desire to purchase or acquire the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and relating to the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are duly authorized and capable of entering into this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. ASSIGNMENT.

The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over 100% of its right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignees, including: (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, and all patents which may be granted on the Invention; (2) patents and all applications for patents (including divisional, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications) in the United States or any foreign countries whose duty it is to issue such patents, for the entire term of such patents and applications; (3) any reissues and extensions of such patents; and (4) all priority rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignees and Assignees' successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other application jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignees as recipient of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignees in the protections of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignees lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Acknowledged by Assignor:  $\frac{\cancel{S}\cancel{T}\cancel{A}}{\text{Initials}}$ ,  $\frac{1/2\cancel{8}/1\cancel{7}}{\text{Date}}$ .

Page 1 of 2

#### 2. WARRANTY.

Assignor warrants that Assignees are the legal owner of all or partial right, title, and interest in the Patents, that the Patents have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this Assignment does not infringe the rights of any person.

#### 3. GOVERNING LAW.

This Assignment is governed by, and is to be constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.

#### 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter itself.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY.

If one or more provisions of this Assignment are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. If the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Assignment, (ii) the balance of the Assignment will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded, and (iii) the balance of the Assignment will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

## 6. ADVICE OF COUNSEL.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Assignor Signature	) / 2 <u>&amp; / 201</u> Date	7	
On this day of day of personally appeared AMEL AIKHALAILI evidence to be the person whose name is subsc executed the same. WITNESS my hand and officing of (State) on the date set for Motary's Official Signature	ribed to the within instruction in the cial seal in	oved to me on the I	ledged to me that he County  YATT te of Ohio
Complission Expiration	S OF ORIGINAL OF THE PROPERTY	(SEAL)	

This **Patent Assignment** (hereafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between the following parties:

Assignor:	First Assignee:	Second Assignee:
Robert Irvin	Robert Irvin	George Bush
3711 Main Street	3711 Main Street	2045 Radnor Ave.
Hilliard, OH 43026	Hilliard, OH 43026	Columbus, OH 43224
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole or partial and rightful owner of certain ideas, incentives, patent applications, and patents therefore, specifically for:

	Invention (hereafter the "the Invention"):
Title of the Invention:	COLLAPSIBLE BUTTSTOCK WITH AUTOMATIC DEPLOYMENT
Application No. (if known):	15/215,812
Patent No. (if known):	
Filing Date:	July 21, 2016

WHEREAS, the First Assignee and the Second Assignee (the "Assignees") desire to purchase or acquire the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and relating to the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are duly authorized and capable of entering into this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. ASSIGNMENT.

The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over 100% of its right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignees, including: (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, and all patents which may be granted on the Invention; (2) patents and all applications for patents (including divisional, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications) in the United States or any foreign countries whose duty it is to issue such patents, for the entire term of such patents and applications; (3) any reissues and extensions of such patents; and (4) all priority rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignees and Assignees' successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other application jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignees as recipient of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignees in the protections of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignees lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Acknowledged by Assignor:

 $\underbrace{\cancel{\lambda}}_{\text{Initials}}, \underbrace{\cancel{\lambda}.\cancel{Y}.\cancel{17}}_{\text{Date}}.$ 

#### WARRANTY.

Assignor warrants that Assignees are the legal owner of all or partial right, title, and interest in the Patents, that the Patents have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this Assignment does not infringe the rights of any person.

#### 3. GOVERNING LAW.

This Assignment is governed by, and is to be constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.

#### 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter itself.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY.

If one or more provisions of this Assignment are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. If the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Assignment, (ii) the balance of the Assignment will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded, and (iii) the balance of the Assignment will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

## 6. ADVICE OF COUNSEL.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

On this 1-1th day of FEBRUARY , 2017  personally appeared ROBERT 18-VIN (As evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the	he within instrument, and acknow	
executed the same. <b>WITNESS</b> my hand and official seal in of OULO (State) on the date set forth in this		County
Notary's Official Signature  31 21 2019  Commission Expiration	(SEAL)	The state of the s

PATENT REEL: 054419 FRAME: 0450

This **Patent Assignment** (hereafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by and between the following parties:

Assignor:	First Assignee:	Second Assignee:
George Bush	Robert Irvin	George Bush
2045 Radnor Ave.	3711 Main Street	2045 Radnor Ave.
Columbus, OH 43224	Hilliard, OH 43026	Columbus, OH 43224
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole or partial and rightful owner of certain ideas, incentives, patent applications, and patents therefore, specifically for:

	Invention (hereafter the "the Invention"):
Title of the Invention:	COLLAPSIBLE BUTTSTOCK WITH AUTOMATIC DEPLOYMENT
Application No. (if known):	15/215,812
Patent No. (if known):	
Filing Date:	July 21, 2016

WHEREAS, the First Assignee and the Second Assignee (the "Assignees") desire to purchase or acquire the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and relating to the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are duly authorized and capable of entering into this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. ASSIGNMENT.

The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over 100% of its right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignees, including: (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, and all patents which may be granted on the Invention; (2) patents and all applications for patents (including divisional, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications) in the United States or any foreign countries whose duty it is to issue such patents, for the entire term of such patents and applications; (3) any reissues and extensions of such patents; and (4) all priority rights under the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignees and Assignees' successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other application jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patents to Assignees as recipient of Assignor's right, title and interest therein.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignees in the protections of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignees lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Acknowledged by Assignor: 643, 31-7-17.

Initials Date

Page 1 of 2

#### 2. WARRANTY.

Assignor warrants that Assignees are the legal owner of all or partial right, title, and interest in the Patents, that the Patents have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this Assignment does not infringe the rights of any person.

## 3. GOVERNING LAW.

This Assignment is governed by, and is to be constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.

#### 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter itself.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY.

If one or more provisions of this Assignment are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. If the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Assignment, (ii) the balance of the Assignment will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded, and (iii) the balance of the Assignment will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

#### 6. ADVICE OF COUNSEL.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

44	5-11-11	
Assignor Signature	Date	
	/	
On this 3151- day of March	(Public Notary) (Assignor) and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
personally appeared <u>George Bush 111</u>	(Assignor) and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he		
executed the same. <b>WITNESS</b> my hand and official se		
of		
Asl Walton	GAIL WALTON	
Notary's Official Signature	NOTARY PUBLIC	
	Camden County State of Georgia	
January 9, 2001	My Comm. Expires Jan. 9, 2021	
/ Commission Expiration	(SEAL)	